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PETITION FORWARDED TO: 6/26/14 Board of Zoning Appeals Mtg.

V-16-14 David Shaw
616 E. 1% St.
Request: Variance from driveway standards to allow an existing driveway to be
widened. Also requested is a variance from maximum impervious surface

coverage standards.
Case Manager: Eric Greulich

MCCSC - Binford-Rogers Elementary School

2200 & 2300 E. 2™ St.

Request: Variance from front parking setback and drive standards to allow
construction of a new parking lot.

Case Manager: Patrick Shay

PETITIONS:

V-15-14 The Kroger Company (Forwarded from 5/22/14 Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda)
3709 W. 3" st.
Request: Variances from drive standards, number of gas pumps in a Commercial
General (CG) zoning district, parking setbacks, and signage standards.
Case Manager: Patrick Shay

Gracia Clark

907 S. Manor Rd.

Request: Variance from building setback standards to allow a new carport.
Case Manager: Eric Greulich

HEARING OFFICER June 11, 2014
Next Meeting Date: June 25, 2014
Filename: I:\common\developmentreview\hearingofficer\agendas\HO-tentative-agenda




BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER CASE #: V-15-14
LOCATION: 3709 W. 3™ Street DATE: June 11, 2014
PETITIONER: The Kroger Company

5960 Castleway West Dr., Indianapolis, IN

CONSULTANT: SSOE Group, Juli Sala
1050 Wilshire Dr, Ste. 260, Troy, Ml

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting variances from parking setbacks, maximum
number of gas pumps in a CG district, and signage standards.

SUMMARY: The petitioner currently operates a grocery store at 500 S. Liberty Drive.
They have recently gained control of an adjacent property to the north that fronts on
W. 3 Street. They are seeking a package of variances that would allow the
construction of a fueling station associated with their grocery store. The subject
property is zoned Commercial General (CG) and is approximately 0.81 Acres.
Furthermore, it is the former location of a fast food restaurant (KFC) and is bordered
on the west by another fast food restaurant and the east by a mobile phone retail
store. The vacant structure would be removed and replaced with 6 fueling islands (12
pumps) and would be connected internally to the grocery store to the south and both
adjacent commercial properties.

The proposed site plan requires two variances and the petitioner is also seeking a
fourth variance to allow for additional signage to be placed on the property. The three
variances include parking setbacks, and maximum number of gas pumps in a CG
district.

Maximum Number of Gas Pumps: The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO)
restricts the number of metered fuel dispensers to a maximum of four for gas stations.
However, convenience stores with accessory gas sales are not limited in this manner
within the CG zoning district. Although this gas station has a small retail kiosk, the
primary use of this property is gas sales and is restricted to 4 metered pumps. The site
is separate from the adjacent grocery store, but will function largely as an accessory
use to the grocery. Furthermore, staff finds that the larger number of pumps is
desirable in this location to allow a larger number of shared vehicle trips between the
two uses and therefore decreasing the overall number of vehicular trips. There are
three convenience stores with gas in the area that have more than 4 metered pumps.
Staff finds that this use is appropriate at this location.

Parking Setback Standards: The UDO restricts parking and drives between the
primary structure and the street. Parking is required to be placed a minimum of 20 feet
behind the primary building’s primary fagcade. The proposed site plan accommodates a
almost purely vehicular use that necessitates a greater level of circulation to serve the
pumps. The need for variance is further necessitated by the site being brought into
compliance with drive standards as only one drive is permitted due to the separation
requirement of 100 feet along arterial roadways. With the narrowness of the lot and the
closeness of existing drive cuts on the adjacent properties, only one cut is permitted to
serve the site. Unlike other uses, the proposed gas station is not served by a
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traditional parking area or vehicular flow. The site will meet impervious surface
coverage standards through the use of pervious pavers and will meet landscaping
requirements.

Signage: Due to the narrowness of the building, the UDO restricts this property to a
maximum of 54 square feet of wall signage. The petitioner has requested that the
southern fagade also receive an additional 54 square feet of signage to allow signage
(including a price reader board) to face the grocery store to the south. This signage will
allow customers coming from the grocery store to the south to be able to identify gas
prices as well as those that approach from 3™ St. Staff finds the sign package to be
appropriate and supports this variance. The signage that is visible from 3 St. will be
within current sign allotments. The petitioner is working on a freestanding sign that will
meet all code standards.

The proposed site plan will bring the site into compliance with entrance and drive
standards by removing an existing drive cut and slightly shifting the existing eastern
drive cut. The petitioner anticipates fueling trucks to utilize the Kroger site to the south
to enter the eastern portion of the site and exit onto W. 3™ St. They have shown the
proposed plans to INDOT and have received preliminary approval.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is
met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community.

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no injury with the requested variances. The
development is consistent with other gasoline sales in the area and will improve the
safety of the site by bringing the drive into compliance with current zoning
standards.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner.

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no adverse impacts to adjacent properties with this
variance. These variances will allow for a redevelopment of the site with an
appropriate use that will allow a significant number of shared vehicular trips. Again,
the amount of signage is heavily limited by the narrow width of the property and the
additional signage will be focused to the south away from the street.

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.



Maximum Number of Pumps: Staff finds practical difficulty in not allowing the
increase in the number of pumps. Peculiar condition is found in the adjacent
grocery store. As previously stated, convenience stores are permitted to have
additional pumps as accessory. Although it is a separate property, this site will
serve as accessory to the grocery and meets the intent of this code.

Parking Setback: This site is unique in that the width and the existing drive cuts on
adjacent properties only allow one drive cut. In combination with the unique traffic
flow of a gas station, the setback requirement of the drive and parking areas to be
placed completely behind the fagade of the building is not practical and justifies a
variance.

Signage: Staff finds peculiar condition in the adjacent nature of a large number of
the future trips associated with this property that will come from the south.
Traditionally vehicular trips to gas stations are only from the adjacent street
network. Since the property is being connected internally to the grocery store use,
a large number of trips will enter from the south side. Therefore, staff finds it
appropriate to allow signage to be oriented to both the north and south.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends
approval of V-15-14 with the following condition:

1. The petitioner must receive subsequent grading, building, and signage permits
prior to construction and sign installation.

2. The electronic reader board must be revised to meet the 40% maximum area of
the sign.
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SSOE Group
1050 Wilshire Drive
Ste. 260

Troy, Ml 48084
248.643.6222 7
248.643.6225 F

WWW. s50e.com

April 21,2014
1ISO 9001 certified
Patrick Shay RE: Kroger Fuel Center J960
Development Review Manger BZA Petitioner Statement
401 N. Morton Ste. 160 SSOE Project No. 014-00110-00
Bloomington, IN 47402 3709 West 3™ Street

Bloomington, IN 47402

Dear Mr. Shay,

The following is the petitioner’s statement for the proposed Kroger Fuel Center J960. The proposed
fuel center will be located at 3709 West 3™ Street which is a vacated, pre-developed outlot, north of
the existing Kroger Shopping Center. The outlot is zoned CG — Commercial General and a fuel
center is a permitted use. The parcel is approximately 0.81 acres, and is surrounded by similarly
sized outlots on either side.

All efforts have been made to comply with the City of Bloomington design standards for the
proposed use, including but not limited to:

Architectural upgrades such as brick fagades for the kiosk and the canopy columns as well
as a Texcote finish on the canopy facade to alleviate the smooth, shiny look of metal panels.
Pervious pavement where the design allows in order to meet the impervious area allotment.
The proposed site exceeds the city requirements.

Existing landscaping will be protected where possible, in addition, new landscaping is
proposed to both meet the design standards and screen equipment. The proposed
landscaping exceeds the city requirements.

Additional storm water measures are proposed to prevent a product spill from entering the
local storm water system.

However, due to site restrictions and orientation, two design requirements for the site cannot be met
without creating an unnecessary hardship for the development.

1.

Cilllsers'\&1480\Deskiop\LTR 2014-04-21 Petitionsr Statement.dos

The zoning ordinances call for a maximum of two (2) double sided dispensing units for fuel
centers. With only two (2) double sided dispensing units, the site will not be economically
feasible, furthermore it would create unnecessarily long wait times for costumers. The
proposed layout includes six (6) MPDs (Multi-Product Dispensers). This number is based on
market research for the area. All other nearby fuel centers are designed with more than two
(2) dispensers. The two fuel centers on the corner at the intersection of West 3™ Street and
S. Curry Pike, a Speedway and Marathon have six (6) and four (4) dispenser each,
respectively.
The allotment for signage may be adequate for general commercial buildings but proves a
significant hardship to fuel centers which generally require signage in addition to business
identification such as fuel pricing.
a. The maximum signage allowed for a free standing sign on the property is 45 sf. The
proposed monument sign has a signage area as calculated by the city standards of
60.71 sf, of which, 39.61 sf is dedicated to fuel pricing alone.

V-15-14 Petitioner's

~ © |Statement 506
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04/21/2014
Page 2 of 2

b. The cumulative wall (canopy) signage allotment is based on the facade of the
building that is fronting the main street. Due to the long and narrow geometry of the
site, the proposed fuel center has the small facade facing the street, a length of only
24 ft. With that configuration the cumulative signage allowed for the canopy is 36 sf.
The proposed canopy signage includes 30.06 sf of business identification and 45.50
sf of fuel pricing directed towards the Kroger Shopping Center at the rear of the
property. While most standalone fuel centers only need signage and fuel pricing at
the streets, the Kroger Fuel Centers operate in conjunction with the main store,
which requires that fuel pricing be visible from the store. Because the majority of the
signs do not face the street, we believe the intent of not overwhelming the 3™ Street
drivers is still met although the total area does not meet the standard.

We feel that approving the variance for the dispensing units and signage meets the Development
Standards Variance Criteria [BMC 20.09.130(e)]:
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community; and
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the Development
Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and
3. The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to
the property in question; that the Development Standards Variance will relieve the
practical difficulties.

Sincerely,

;7

/
/ Juli Sala
SSOE, Inc.

-1

cc: SSOE efile
Becky Klein, SSOE
Arletta Alexander, Kroger via e-mail
Mark Salma, Kroger via e-mail
Newquist Properties, LLC

88 550€"
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

2

FOLLOW ALL FEDERAL STATE AND LOCAL SAFETY REQUREMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION
'SHALL BE TAKEN DURING ALL TRENCHING OPERATI

OF THIS PROJECT. SPEC

SHEETING AND BRAGIN, CRIBBING, ETG. HUST BE INSTALLED AS REGUIRED,T0 PROVIDE

MAXIMUM SAFETY TO THE CONTRACTOR'S WORKERS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA

REGULATIONS.

ABIDE BY ALL OSHA, FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS WHEN OPERATING

CRANES, BOOMS, HOISTS, ETC. IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINES. IF

EQUIPMENT MUST OPERATE CLOSE TO ELECTRIC LINES, CONTACT THE POWER COMPANY

TO MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR PROPER SAFEGUARDS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CONDUCTED SUCH THAT THERE WILL BE MINIMAL

INTERFERENCE WITH STREETS, DRIVES OR WALKS.

WORK SITE. DO NOT CLOSE OR OBSTRUCT STREETS, DRIVES OR WALKS OR USER

FACILITIES WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, AND WRITTEN

MAINTAIN TRAFFIC FLOW AROUND THE

APPROVAL FROM THE STATE DOT, LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, COUNTY, OR OTHER GOVERNING

AUTHORITY. MANNER AND METHOD OF INGRESS AND EGRESS WITH RESPECT TO THE
PROJECT AREA IS SUBJECT TO REGULATION AND WRITTEN APPROVAL OF APPROPRIATE

GOVERNING AGENCIES.

REVIEW AND PROVIDE TRAFFIC SEQUENCE

T THE

PREGONSTRUCTION MEETING iTH KROGER STORE MANAGENENT, LANDLORD

REPRESENTATIVE, AND KROGER REGIONAL FACILITIES MANAGER.

PROVIDE ADEQUATE BARRICADES AT DRIVES, ENTRANCES, EXCAVATIONS AND OTHER
OPENINGS TO KEEP OUT UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS AND FOR PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRAFFIC

CONTROL. SAFETY PROVISIONS OF APPLICABLE LAWS SHALL BE OBSERVED AT ALL TIMES,

BARRICADES LEFT IN PLACE AT NIGHT SHALL BE LIGHTED,

KEEP EXISTING STREETS, ROADS AND DRIVES CLEAR OF DIRT, DEBRIS AND EQUIPMENT.
NO EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL STORAGE IS PERMITTED WITHIN THE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY.

PROVIDE SHORING AND DEWATERING TO ACCOMPLISH ALL WORK INDICATED ON PLANS.

AND TO PERFORM REQUIRED COMPACTION OPERATIONS.

VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND CONTACT THE OWNER IF THERE ARE ANY
QUESTIONS OR GONFLICTS REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION DOGUNENTS ANDIOR FIELD
E Pl

THAT

BE MAD!
ARV CONFLICT BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND THE SPECIHGATIONS SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH

THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR TO BIDDING.

THE OWNER AT ITS DISCRETION RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MODIFY THE DETAILS AND

COMPLIES WITH LOCAL

STANDARDS OF CONSTRUCTION FOR ALL PRIVATE FACIITIES FROM THAT INDICATED ON
L DARD

THE APPROVED PLAN, PROVIDED

TOBE ANBLOR UTILTY COMPANY REQUREMENTS AND THE GENERAL DESIGN INTENT OF

THE PROJECT IS NOT COMPROMISED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION LAYOUTS AND SURVEYS
CADI

JIRED T
REFERENCE ONLY.

PROVIDED FOR

REFER TO APPROPRIATE SHEETS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, STORM
DRAINAGE, UTILITY, PAVING, CURBING, AND SIGNAGE DETAILS AS APPLICABLE.

AGGREGATES AND BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE DOT SPECIFICATIONS. SUBMIT AGGREGATE SIEVE ANALYSIS

AND A JOB-MIX FORMULA FOR THE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AT LEAST 14 DAYS PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF

BITUMINOUS PAVEMENTS.

VERIEY ALL DIMENSIONS FOR SULDING, WALLS, CONCRETE SLABS, UTILITY SERVICE POINT

GFANY CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANGIES PRIOR 70 CONSTRUGTION.

SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS TO THE OWNER AND LOCAL

UTILITY COMPANIES AS REQUIRED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR

DELIVERY TO THE SITE. ALLOW A MINIMUM OF 14 DAYS FOR REVIEW.

REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION

DETAILS OF BUILDING, CANOPY, ROOF DRAINS, RAISED CONCRETE SIDEWALKS, AND
RAMPS.

TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO THE STATE DOT STANDARD DETAIL
SHEETS AND THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES. SIGNS SHALL BE

INSTALLED PLUMS.

FIRE LANES SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND PROPERLY DESIGNATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY AND LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

REMOVE CONFLICTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS IN A METHOD APPROVED BY THE STATE DOT.

ALTERNATIVE METHODS AND PRODUCTS OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED MAY BE USED IF
REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER, ENGINEER, AND APPROPRIATE REGULATORY

AGENCIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE ASBI

(INCLUDING
UTIITIES) 70 THE ENGINEER FOLLOWING GOMPLEION OF CONSTRUGTION ACTIVITES

SITE DATA

SITE

PARCEL ADDRESS: 370 W. 3RD STREET

OVERALL PARCEL ACREAGE =081 AG 35495 5°)
APPROXIMATE DISTURBED ACREAGE

LAND USE.
CURRENT ZONE: CG: COMMERCIAL GENERAL

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS AREA: 60% (21,2972 SF)
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 54% (19,1982 SF)

SETBACKS:
BUILDING / PARKING:

BUILDING:

MAXIMUM ALLOWED BUILDING HEIGHT:
PRIMARY STRUCTURE: 50 FEET
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE: 30 FEET

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT:19 FEET

PARKING
REQUIRED PARKING:

FUEL GENTER: 1 SPACE PER 200SF OF SALES AREA
FUEL CENTER AREA: 1
REGURED SPAGES: 173200 = 1 SPACE

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: 1
PROPOSED PARKING: 2 SPACES (1 ADA SPACE INCLUDED)

REFER TO DRAWING C2.1 FOR SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS

REFER TO DRAWING L1.1 FOR LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS.

NORTH

170-0° x 240" CANOPY (4,048 S F.) FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RE: CANOPY PLANS FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS.
" KIOSK (173 S.F.) FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RE: ARCH / KIOSK PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION / DIMENSIONS.

" DISPENSER ISLAND (TYP. 6) FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION.
DOUBLE WALL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK. (1~18,000 GAL. DUAL COMPARTMENT) DIESEL (10,000 GAL.) AND
PREMIUM UNLEADED (8,000 GAL.) TANK. FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RE: ARCH. PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION |
DIMENSIONS.

DOUBLE WALL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK. (120,000 GAL. SINGLE COMPARTMENT) REGULAR UNLEADED TANK.
FOR REFERENGE ONLY. RE: ARCH. PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION / DIMENSIONS,

GANOPY COLUMN (TYP. 12). FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RE: ARCH / CANOPY PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION / DIMENSIONS.

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED CANOPY PRICE SIGN. FOR REFERENCE ONLY RE: ARCH PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION /
DIMENSIONS.

LOGO SIGN (TYP. 3). ONLY. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION /

LU
DIMENSIONS.

NON-LLUMINATED KIOSK LOGO SIGN (TYP. 2). FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION /
DIMENSIONS.

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED "KROGER" CHANNEL LETTER SIGN (TYP. 2). FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR
EXACT LOCATION / DIMENSIONS.

6" PIPE BOLLARD (TYP. 10). RE: ARCH PLANS FOR DETAIL.
6" PIPE BOLLARD WITH WARNING SIGN (TYP. 4). RE: ARCH PLANS FOR DETAIL.
INVERTED U-SHAPED STEEL PIPE GUARD POST (TYP. 12). RE: ARCH PLANS FOR DETAIL.

EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF SWITCH MOUNTED ON KIOSK , WITH DISTINCTLY LABELED SIGN READING "EMERGENCY FUEL
'SHUTDOWN DEVICE" (TYP. 2). FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR DETAIL / EXACT LOCATION.

OBSERVATION WELLS. (TYP. 2) SIZE AS SHOWN ON PLAN. FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR EXACT
LOCATION.

6" THICK CONCRETE SLAB UNDER CANOPY WITH RE: ARCH PLANS FOR JOINTI
SECTION.

8" THICK CONCRETE SLAB OVER UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS AND PRODUCT PIPING WITH 2' CHAMFERED
CORNERS. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR JOINTING & SLAB SECTION,

OTHERS) ON (4,000 PAD (BY RE: ARCH PLANS FOR DETAIL
MANHOLE WITH H-20 RATED ACCESS COVER FOR GROUND ROD. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR DETAIL.
VENT RISER STACK (MIN. 12" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE). RE: ARCH PLANS FOR DETAIL.

911 EMERGENCY CALL BOX. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR DETAIL.

4" WIDE PAINTED STRIPING @ 45° AND 2 ON CENTER (TYP.) COLOR AS NOTED ON PLANS.
24" WIDE WHITE PAINTED STOP BAR (TYP. 4)

4" WIDE PAINTED STRIPING, COLOR AS NOTED ON PLANS,

EXISTING LIGHT POLE

CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER. RE: C1.2 FOR GUTTER SLOPE. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR DETALL.
OUTDOOR MERCHANDISING. RE: C2.1 AND ARCH PLANS FOR ELEVATIONS AND EXACT LOCATION.
PEDESTRIAN WALK-WAY STRIPING. RE: ARCH PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION / DIMENSIONS.
PROPANE STORAGE PAD AND CABINET

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PERVIOUS PAVEMENT

8" THICK (4,000 PSI) CONCRETE PAD AROUND STRUCTURE.

TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGN

HANDICAP PARKING PAVEMENT SYMBOL.

STRAIGHT CURE

REUSE EXISTING PYLON SIGN STRUCTURE. REFACE SIGN WITH KROGER FUEL PRICING.

20000000 OOOODOOOOREE O @ ® GEEO @ © © OB © KOOV

PARKING SPACE COUNT

PAVEMENT LEGEND

DESCRIPTION PROPOSED

PERVIOUS PAVEMENT

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

‘ [NOTE: ALL TRASH WILL BE BAGGED DAILY AND DISPOSED OF IN A MAIN STORE DUMPSTER. | ‘
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BLOOMINGTON, IN 47404
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SITE PLAN

Drawing No.

C1.1

V-15-14 Site Plan

Cidgnid089852311960_C1.1.dwg Wed, May 07, 2014 - 5:37pm
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HEIGHT OF KIOSK: 114"

KIOSK AREA: 21-7" X 80" = 173 SF

HEIGHT TO BOTTOM OF CANOPY: 156" MIN

SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS:

FREE STANDING SIGNS:
REQUIREMENTS:
1 FREE STANDING SIGN
'SETBACK: MINIMUM 2 FROM FRONT PROPERTY LINE
MAXIMUM AREA: 45 SF / SIDE
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 15 FT
LANDSCAPING SURROUNDING THE SIGN.

SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

TROY, MICHIGAN 48084
248.643.6222

ARCHITECTS + ENGINEERS

8SS0€"

CANOPY AREA; 260" X 170-0° = 4,080 SF PROPOSED:
1 FREE STANDING SIGN
HEIGHT OF FASCIA: 36 5 SETBACK FROM FRONT PROPERTY LINE SIGN QUANTITY | SIGN AREA [SF]| TOTAL AREA [5F)
SIGN AREA: TBD
SIGN HEIGHT: TBD
LANDSCAPING SURROUNDING THE SIGN. on
1 45.50 4550
WALL SIGNS (cANOPY) 319°329°33
REMENTS:
MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE AREA: 1.5 SF / FACADE LINEAL FRONTAGE
SFILF X 24 LF = 36 SF
KIOSK = 1.6 SFILF X 217" LF = 325 SF - CANOPY 3 280 840
w
PROPOSED: - 3 2
CUMULATIVE CANOPY SIGNAGE AREA: 75.56 Kok 2 280 5.00
CUMULATIVE KIOSK SIGNAGE AREA: 5.60
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BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER CASE #: V-18-14
STAFF REPORT DATE: June 11, 2014
LOCATION: 907 S. Manor Road

PETITIONER: Gracis Clark
907 S. Manor Rd., Bloomington, IN

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from front yard building setback
standards to allow a new carport.

REPORT SUMMARY: The subject property is located at 907 S. Manor Rd. and is
zoned Residential Single-family (RS). This 0.21 acre property is approximately 50’ wide
and 175 deep and has been developed with a single family residence. There is an
existing driveway on Manor Drive for the residence that is approximately 10’ wide. The
house is located approximately 6’ from the side property lines to the north and south.

The petitioner would like to construct a 10’ wide by 18’ long carport over a portion of the
existing driveway. The carport would be placed at the end of the driveway closest to the
house and would be located approximately 25’ from the front property line and 40’ from
the street.

The Unified Development Ordinance requires that a detached carport be located 10’
behind the front of the house. Since the current house is only 6’ from the side property
line to the south, it is not possible to construct a carport behind the front that meets the
front setback requirement and so the petitioner is requesting a variance from that
standard. There are several carports in this area and a variance was also approved in
1998 (V-21-98) for an adjacent property to allow for a carport to be constructed within
the front setback in a similar manner.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds that this variance request will not negatively affect the
public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. There are other
carports in this area that exist in the front setback with no negative impacts.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner.
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STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no adverse impacts to the use and value of the
surrounding area associated with the proposed variance. Once again, there are
other carports in this area in the front setback with no negative impacts. A letter of
support has been received from the adjacent property owners stating no objection to
the petition. The EIm Heights Neighborhood Association as well supported this
petition.

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds peculiar condition in that the house is located only a
few feet from the south property line and there is not enough room between the
house and the property line to construct a carport that meets the setback
requirements. In addition, the substandard lot width and location of the house
creates a practical difficulty in the use of the property since the reduced lot width
does not allow for a carport to be installed on the property. Without the granting of
the variance, it is not possible to construct a carport to provide protection for the
petitioner’s car in a manner similar to other houses in the neighborhood.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends
approval of this petition with the following conditions:

1. Aright-of-way permit is required prior to any work in the right-of-way.
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Gracia Clark
907 S Manor Road
Bloomington IN 47401
May 23, 2014

Hearing Officer

Planning Department

City of Bloomington

401 N. Morton St., Room #130

Bloomington, IN 47404

Dear Hearing Officer,

| would like to request a variance of the planning code to set up a carport in the
driveway of my home at the above address. Mr. Eric Greulich of the planning department has
been advising me, and | enclose copies of the documentation that he asked me to collect and
include with my petition. These include pictures of the proposed carport and its site, a survey
and scaled outline of the carport within the lot. | have showed the pictures and installation to
my immediate neighbors, who signed to consent on a page enclosed. | also presented the
photos to my neighborhood association, Elm Heights, who voted to accept them at a meeting
earlier this month. | have printed out the email to this effect from the association president
and enclosed it. Last winter showed us the great need for this improvement, to shelter our car
(a convertible) from the snow, hail and rain,

The carport we have selected is a Vitoria 5000 manufactured by PALRAM. It measures
10 % feet wide and 16 % feet long, and rises to a height of 7 feet in the middle. | enclose the
picture of this model from the PALRAM website. Photos A, E and H show the dimensions of the
model by my standing at the farthest corner it would occupy; my arm extended upward
approximates seven feet at my height of 5°10”. The design is both graceful and relatively
inconspicuous, and its size is sufficient for our relatively small car. The materials are powder-
coated steel posts and frames, with curved polycarbonate roof panels. Since it is bolted to small
cement foundation posts, it is wind and snow resistant but can be removed and disassembled
easily when desired. The kit is available on the web for about $1850.

A variance from development standards is requested to install this carport on the
existing driveway in front of the house. This is necessary because of the unusual narrowness of
the lot: fifty feet wide, as shown on the survey and in photos C and F. There is not enough
physical clearance on either side of the house to extend the driveway to the back of the house
or to fit in the carport itself, still less to meet the eight-foot side setback required by code. The
same tight fit would also prevent building a garage in the back, since there is no alley or other
possible access behind the property. On the south side, the clearance is 9°2”, and a rather steep
rise starts just over the property line to that neighbor’s higher front yard. On the north side, the
clearance is only 6’2” and that side piece slopes steeply down from the house to that neighbor’s
back yard. This narrow lot is unique within the street, where several homes have carports
attached to the side of the house.
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The carport would be erected inside the existing gravel driveway, which is 11'4” wide, as
indicated in yellow on the scale drawing. There is a one-foot clearance between the south
property line and the current driveway. The extra foot will allow room to pour the foundation
posts and enable that neighbor good access to his sloping edge for mowing it. It would not be
advisable to put the carport at the outer end of the driveway for two reasons: 1) greater
visibility and 2) intermittent flooding after heavy rains that creates a pool extending at times
beyond the easement ditch.

This location would also partly shield the carport from view and harmonize with the
neighboring frontages. The north side neighbor, facing Maxwell, was given a variance to build a
garage that extends approximately the same distance towards Manor Rd. (see photos B and G)
The south side neighbor’s front yard has a higher elevation further raised by an attractive
arrangement of large log segments, which extends a bit farther towards Manor Rd than the
proposed carport. {see photos A, B and E)

| submit this petition to meet the filing deadline for your meeting scheduled for
6/11/14. | hope that you will be able to consider it fully on that date and that it will meet with
your approval. If you would like any further information on the subject, please feel free to call
me at (cell) 812-219-8988. Thanks for your prompt attention.

Sincerely,

Dr. Gracia Clark
Professor of Anthropology
Indiana University, Bloomington
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

| have seen the carport design proposed for 907 South Manor Rd by Gracia Clark
and | have no objection to the granting of a planning variance for this purpose.
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